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5” FLIP BELGIAN WAFFLE MAKER
GOFRERA BELGA GIRATORIA DE 13 CM
GAUFRIER ROTATIF DE 13 CM

ITEM NO.: TS-231S

Operating and Safety Instructions
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SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO

Consignes de Sécurité et de Fonctionnement
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ENGLISH
PARTS:
A.  HANDLE
B. COOKING PLATE
C. REMOVABLE DRIP TRAY
D. RED: POWER INDICATOR LIGHT
GREEN: LIGHT SHUTS OFF WHEN READY

SPANISH

PARTES:

A. MANUA

B. PLACA DE COCCION

C. BANDEJA DE GOTEO EXTRAIBLE

D. ROJO LUZ: INDICADORA DE ENCENDIDO
LA LUZ VERDE: SE APAGA CUANDO ESTA LISTO

FRENCH

PIECES:

A. POIGNEE

PLAQUE DE CUISSON

PLATEAU D'EGOUTTAGE AMOVIBLE
ROUGE: VOYANT D'ALIMENTATION

LE LUMIERE VERTE: S'ETEINT LORSQUE
L'APPAREIL EST PRET A FONCTIONNER.

©Onw

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY!
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE AND SAVE FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

* %k %k

SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR Y GUARDELAS PARA FUTURAS
CONSULTAS.

* %k %k

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT
LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION ET LES CONSERVER POUR
REFERENCE ULTERIEURE.




IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

@ When using this or any other electrical appliance, always follow these basic safety

precautions, especially when children are present.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

A\ WARNING-To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, serious personal injury, and property

damage please note the following:

e This appliance is not intended for use by children. Keep the appliance out of the reach of
children and pets. Extra caution is necessary when using this appliance near children.

e Always ensure the product is unplugged from the electrical outlet and allowed to cool
before assembling, disassembling, relocating, or cleaning.

¢ Do not leave the appliance unattended while it is in use. Always unplug the appliance from
the electrical outlet when not in use.

e Do notimmerse or expose the Base, Power Cord, or Plug of this appliance in water or other
liquids.

o This appliance generates heat and steam during use, do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or
knobs when handling product. Use protective kitchen gloves or mitts to avoid burns.

e Do not use attachments not recommended by the Manufacturer as it may cause fire, electric
shock, orinjury.

e Do not place appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner, in a heated oven, or other heated
surfaces.

e Use extreme caution when moving an appliance containing food or liquids.

e Use the product in a well-ventilated area. Keep at least 4-6 inches of space on all sides of
the product to allow adequate air circulation.

e Use appliance on a sturdy flat table or surface. Keep the appliance away from curtains, wall
coverings, clothing, dishtowels, or other flammable materials.

e Do not plug or unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet with a wet hand.

o This appliance is intended solely for non-commercial, non-industrial, household use in cooking
food for human consumption; do not use the product outdoors or for any other purpose.

e Do not operate the appliance empty.

e Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter where it may be tripped over or pulled.
Do not allow cord to touch hot surfaces.

e Do not operate the appliance if it has a damaged power cord or plug, if wires are exposed, if it
malfunctions, if it is dropped or damaged, or if the motor housing is dropped in or exposed to
water.

e This appliance has no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to examine or repair this appliance
yourself. Please review the Warranty Policy on Page 7.

e Do not put any stress on the power cord where it connects to the appliance, as the power
cord could fray and break.

e This appliance does not have an “OFF” feature, to shut off please disconnect from power
supply.
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Ashort power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of

becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. An extension cord is not recommended for
use with this product, but if one must be used:
— The marked electrical rating must be at least as great as that of the product.
— Arrange the extension cord so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop
where it can be tripped over or pulled.
WARNING: This product is equipped with a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other

blade) to reduce the risk of electrical shock. This is a safety feature. The plug
will fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If you are unable to insert the AN A WARNING

plug into the electrical outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug still does not
fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never use the plug with an extension cord
unless you can fully insert the plug into the extension cord. Do not alter the
plug. Do not attempt to defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

Before First Use

Please check all packing material carefully for accessory parts before discarding.

NOTE: Before first use, clean all surfaces with a damp cloth or sponge.

CAUTION: Take care to prevent any running water from reaching into the appliance.
Alttention: First use may cause a slight odor or small smoking upon heating, it is normal. This
is a result of the heating element chemical reaction. It quickly goes away. This does not affect
the safety of your appliance.

NOTE: It may affect the taste and flavor of the first batch, we recommend discarding.

Using Your Waffle Maker:

REMINDER: This appliance does not have an ON or OFF switch. Turn On or Off by plugging

and unplugging the appliance from the electrical outlet.

1. Place the Flip Belgium Waffle Maker on a flat, dry, and level surface.

2. Before your first use wipe down all surfaces with a damp cloth and then dry.

3. You can lightly coat the top and bottom non-stick cooking plates with a small amount of
vegetable oil.

NOTE: We recommend applying a light coat of vegetable oil on each use. Use a soft brush

and/or clean paper towel. This helps to prolong the life of the non-stick surface.

DO NOT USE COOKING SPAYS AS THEY ARE NOT COMPATIBLE WITH NONSTICK PANS AND

MAY RUIN THEM.

4. Plugthe product into the nearest electrical outlet to preheat with the lid closed.

5. Red and Green lights will illuminate, indicating there is power and it is preheating.

6.  When the Power is on, the red power light will illuminate to indicate there is power. The
Green light will also come on at the same time, indicating the appliance is preheating.

7. While the appliance preheats you can prepare the batter for your Belgium Waffles.
Please see recipe ideas on Page 5.

8. Once the green ready light turns off, raise the lid using an oven mitt to prevent any burns.
CAUTION: Do not overfill the product or operate it when empty.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Carefully fill the bottom of the Non-Stick cooking plate with your prepared mixture,
focusing your pour into the center of the plate. Close the lid ONLY using the handle and
allow it to cook.

CAUTION: Steam may be released during the cooking process. Keep face and all bodily
parts away to avoid harm. Steam may cause burns. Only handle the appliance using
kitchen gloves.

Cooking time is about 2 minutes and can vary depending on ingredients and consistency
of your batter.

Once your Waffle is cooked to your preference, carefully flip the waffle maker using the
handle, and allow the other side to cook to your preference (about another 2 minutes.)
Carefully flip the Waffle Maker back to its original upright position by using the handle.
Remove the Waffle using a heat resistant nylon, silicone, or wooden utensil. Do not use
metal utensils as they may damage the cooking surface.

If you are cooking more than one batch of Waffles in a session, after the first batch
lower the lid to maintain the heat level. Once the GREEN indicator light shuts off, the
Waffle Maker is ready for your next batch.

Once you have finished making your desired number of Waffles, unplug your appliance
immediately and allow it to cool before handling.

Cleaning Your Waffle Maker:

WARNING: Always unplug the product and allow it to cool before cleaning or storing.
CAUTION: DO NOT IMMERSE WAFFLE MAKER, PLUG, OR CORD IN WATER OR ANY
LIQUID. THIS WILL DAMAGE YOUR APPLIANCE AND WILL NO LONGER OPERATE AND

W
°

ILL NOT BE COVERED UNDER WARRANTY.

Disconnect the waffle maker from the electrical outlet.

Make sure the appliance is completely cooled before handling.

Clean the upper and lower non-stick plates using a damp nonabrasive cloth.
Exterior of waffle maker can be cleaned with a damp cloth as well.

Dry all parts thoroughly before storing or using again.

Store in a cool, dry place. Away from the reach of children.

RECIPE IDEAS ]
Classic Belgian Waffle
Ingredients: Directions:
2 Cups Flour 1. Preheat Waffle Maker according to instructions
4 tsps Baking Powder 2. Mix the dry ingredients together in a large bowl, set
Y sps. Salt aside.
¥ Cup Sugar 3. In a separate bowl, separate egg whites and beat until
2 Eggs stiff peaks form
% Cup Melted Butter 4. Mix together the egg yolks, milk, melted butter, and
2 Cups Milk vanilla, stir slightly
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1 tsps Vanilla Extract
Altemate Ingrediient;
1 Tsp: Cinnamon

5. Add to dry ingredients and mix well. Then Fold in egg
whites

6. Cook in waffle iron between medium and high heat
for 5-10 minutes

Modern Belgian Waffle

Ingredients:

1 (.25 0z): active dry yeast

Y Cup: Milk (warm)

2 % Cup: Milk (warm)

3 Eggs: Yolks

3 Eggs: Whites

% Cup: Butter melted and use
lukewarm

% Cup: Sugar (white)

1% Tsp: Salt

2 Tsps: Vanilla Extract

4 Cups: All-Purpose Floor

Altemate Ingrediient;
1 Tsp: Cinnamon

Directions:

1. Dissolve yeast in % cup warm milk in a bowl and let
stand until creamy. (Approx. 8-10 minutes)

2. Whisk the egg yolks, % cup of warm milk and butter
(melted).

3. While whisking, stir in sugar, salt, vanilla extract and
the yest mixture.

4. Next while whisking, stir in the remaining milk and
flour, alternating. Finish with the flour last.

5. Beat egg whites until soft peaks form, fold into the
batter, cover tightly with wrap and let rise in a warm
environment until size doubles.

6. Preheat Waffle Maker according to instructions.

Pour mixture into Waffle Maker, do not over fill.

8. Cooking time will be approximately: 5-10 Minutes on
medium and high heat

~

Make it even sweeter by adding any of the following toppings! The bolded items
below can also be included in your batter

e  Freshly Chopped Strawberries, Raspberries, Blueberries and/or Bananas

e  Chocolate Chips, Marshmallows

e  Chopped Walnuts
e Powdered Sugar

e Whip Cream and/or Whip Butter




ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

# Write down the following information about your appliance to better help you
obtain assistance or service if you ever need it.

CUSTOMER RECORD
Date of Purchase Store/Dealer

Model/Item No:

THIS WARRANTY APPLIES TO PRODUCTS PURCHASED AND USED IN THE CONTINENTAL
U.S. AND CANADA ONLY. This is the only express warranty for this product and is in
lieu of any other warranty or condition. This product is warranted to be free from
defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of
original purchase. During this period, your exclusive remedy is repair or replacement
of this product, at our option; however, you are responsible for all costs associated
with returning the product to us and our returning a product or component under this
warranty to you. If the product or component is no longer available, we will replace it
with a similar one of equal or greater value. This warranty does not cover glass, filters,
wear from normal use, use not in conformity with the printed directions, or damage
to the product resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse.

EITHIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER. KEEP
THE ORIGINAL SALES RECEIPT, AS PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED TO MAKE A
WARRANTY CLAIM.

This warranty is void if the product is used for other than single-family household use
or subjected to any voltage and waveform other than what is specified on the rating
label (E.G., 120V~60Hz). We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and
consequential damages caused by breach of express or implied warranty. All liability is
limited to the amount of the purchase price. Every implied warranty, including any
statutory warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in which case such warranty or
condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary depending on where you
live. Some states do not allow limitations on implied warranties or special, incidental,
or consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to you. To make
a warranty claim do not return this appliance to the store.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND/OR TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION:
® Call Customer Service at 1-888-903-0060 in the U.S.
@ Monday through Friday: 9:00am — 5:00pm PST.
>4 U.S. Customers Please Email: warranty@brentwoodus.com
>4 Canadian Customers Please Email: canada.warranty@brentwoodus.com
“BGo online: www.brentwoodus.com



MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al usar este o cualquier otro electrodoméstico, siga las precauciones basicas de
seguridad, especialmente cuando nifios estan presentes.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCTIONES ANTES DE USAR

A\ ADVERTENCIA— Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico, lesiones personales

graves y dafios a la propiedad, por favor tenga en cuenta lo siguiente:

e Este producto no estd destinado para su uso por los nifios. Mantenga el producto fuera del
alcance de los nifios y las mascotas. Precaucion adicional es necesario cuando se utiliza
este aparato cerca de nifios.

o Aseglrese siempre de que el producto estd desenchufado de la toma de corriente y se
deja enfriar antes de montar, desmontar, trasladar o limpiar.

¢ No deje el producto desatendido mientras estd en uso. Siempre desenchufe el producto
de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso.

e No sumerja la base, el cable de alimentacién o el enchufe de este producto ni exponga el
cable o el enchufe al agua u otros liquidos.

e Este aparato genera calor y vapor durante su uso, no toque las superficies calientes. Use
manijas o perillas cuando manipule el producto. Use guantes o manoplas protectoras de
cocina para evitar guemaduras.

o No utilice accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por el fabricante del producto.

e No cologue electrodoméstico sobre o cerca de una hornilla de gas o eléctrica, en un horno
caliente, u otras superficies calientes.

e Tenga mucho cuidado cuando mueva un aparato que contiene alimentos, agua u otros liquidos.

e Utilice el producto en un drea bien ventilada. Mantenga por lo menos 4-6 pulgadas de
espacio en todos los lados del producto para permitir la circulacién de aire adecuada.

e Utilizar aparato sobre una mesa o superficie plana. Mantenga el producto lejos de cortinas,
revestimientos de paredes, ropa, pafios de cocina, u otros materiales inflamables.

e No enchufe ni desenchufe el producto de la toma de corriente con las manos mojadas.

e Este producto estd destinado exclusivamente para el uso no comercial, no industrial, hogar de
cocciodn de los alimentos para el consumo humano, no use el producto en exteriores o para
cualquier otro proposito.

e No utilice el producto vacio.

e No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o mostrador donde se puede
tropezar con él ni tirar. No permita que el cable toque superficies calientes.

o No utilice el producto si tiene un cable de alimentacién dafiado o cortado o el enchufe, si los
cables estan expuestos, en caso de mal funcionamiento, si se ha caido o dafiado, o sila
armadura del motor se ha caido o este expuesto al agua.

e Este producto no tiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. No intente examinar o reparar este
aparato usted mismo. Revise la politica de garantia en la pagina 7.

e No ponga presion sobre el cable de alimentacion que se conecta al producto, ya que el
cable de alimentacion podria desgaste y se rompa.
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e Este aparato no tiene una funcion de "APAGADQ", para apagarlo desconéctelo de la
fuente de alimentacion.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES: Un cable de suministro eléctrico corto para reducir el
riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable mas largo. Un cable de extension no se
recomienda para su uso con este producto, pero si se debe utilizar:

— Elvoltaje eléctrico debe ser al menos tan grande como la del producto

— Organice el cable de extension de manera gue no cuelgue del mostrador o de la mesa

donde alguien se pueda tropezar con él ni tirar.

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto estd equipado con un enchufe polarizado (una pata es mas ancha
gue la otra) para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Esta es una caracteristica de seguridad . El
enchufe encajard en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola
manera. Si no puede insertar el enchufe en la toma de corriente , & @ PRECAUCION
intente invertir el enchufe. Si aun asi no encaja, comuniguese con
un electricista calificado. No utilice nunca el enchufe con un cable
de extensién a menos que pueda insertar completamente el
enchufe en el cable de extension. No altere el enchufe. No intente
anular la caracteristica de seguridad del enchufe polarizado.

Antes del primer uso

Por favor, compruebe cuidadosamente todo el material de embalaje en busca de
piezas accesorias antes de desecharlo.

NOTA: Antes del primer uso, limpie todas las superficies con un pafio himedo o una
esponja.

PRECAUCION: Tenga cuidado de evitar que entre agua corriente en el aparato.
Atencion: El primer uso puede causar un ligero olor o una pequefia humareda al
calentarse, es normal. Esto es el resultado de la reaccion quimica del elemento
calefactor. Desaparece répidamente. Esto no afecta a la seguridad de su aparato.
NOTA: Puede afectar al sabor y aroma del primer lote, recomendamos desecharlo.

Uso de la Wafflera:
RECORDATORIOQ: Este aparato no tiene interruptor de ENCENDIDO o APAGADO.
Encienda o apague el aparato enchufandolo y desenchufandolo de la toma de
corriente.
1. Coloque la Gofrera Flip Belgium sobre una superficie plana, seca y nivelada.
2. Antes de su primer uso limpie todas las superficies con un pafio himedo y luego
séquelas.
3. Puede cubrir ligeramente las placas de coccién antiadherentes superior e inferior
con una pequefia cantidad de aceite vegetal.
NOTA: Recomendamos aplicar una ligera capa de aceite vegetal en cada uso.
Utilice un cepillo suave y/o una toalla de papel limpia. Esto ayuda a prolongar la
vida de la superficie antiadherente.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

NO UTILICE SPAYS DE COCINA YA QUE NO SON COMPATIBLES CON LAS SARTENES
ANTIADHERENTES Y PUEDEN ESTROPEARLAS.

Enchufe el producto a la toma eléctrica mas cercana para precalentarlo con la tapa
cerrada.

Las luces roja y verde se iluminardn, indicando que hay corriente y que se esta
precalentando.

Cuando esté encendido, la luz roja se iluminara para indicar que hay corriente. La
luz Verde también se encendera al mismo tiempo, indicando que el aparato se esta
precalentando.

Mientras el aparato se precalienta, puede preparar la masa para sus Gofres Belgas.
Consulte las ideas de recetas en la Pagina 5 en inglés.

Una vez que se apague la luz verde de listo, levante la tapa con un guante de
cocina para evitar quemaduras.

PRECAUCION: No llene demasiado el aparato ni lo haga funcionar cuando esté
vacio.

Llene cuidadosamente el fondo de la placa de coccion Antiadherente con su
mezcla preparada, centrando su vertido en el centro de la placa. Cierre la tapa
SOLO con el asa y deje que se cocine.

PRECAUCION: Puede salir vapor durante el proceso de coccién. Mantenga la cara
y todas las partes del cuerpo alejadas para evitar dafios. El vapor puede causar
quemaduras. Manipule el aparato sélo con guantes de cocina.

El tiempo de coccidn es de aproximadamente 2 minutos y puede variar
dependiendo de los ingredientes y la consistencia de su masa.

Una vez que su Gofre esté cocinado a su gusto, voltee con cuidado la gofrera
usando el asa, y deje que el otro lado se cocine a su gusto (unos 2 minutos mas.)
Vuelva a colocar con cuidado la gofrera en su posicién vertical original utilizando el
asa. Retire el Gofre utilizando un utensilio de nylon, silicona o madera resistente al
calor. No utilice utensilios metalicos ya que podrian dafiar la superficie de coccién.
Si estd cocinando mas de una tanda de Gofres en una sesién, después de la
primera tanda baje la tapa para mantener el nivel de calor. Una vez que la luz
indicadora VERDE se apague, la gofrea estara lista para su siguiente tanda.

Cuando haya terminado de hacer el numero deseado de Gofres, desenchufe el
aparato inmediatamente y deje que se enfrie antes de manipularlo.

Limpieza de la Wafflera:

ADVERTENCIA: Desenchufe siempre el producto y deje que se enfrie antes de
limpiarlo o guardarlo.

PRECAUCION: NO SUMERJA LA WAFFLERA, EL ENCHUFE NI EL CABLE EN AGUA NI EN
NINGUN LiQUIDO. ESTO DANARA SU APARATO Y DEJARA DE FUNCIONAR Y NO
ESTARA CUBIERTO POR LA GARANTIA.

Desconecte la wafflera del tomacorriente.
Aseglrese de que el aparato esté completamente frio antes de manipularlo.
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Limpie las placas antiadherentes superior e inferior con un pafio hiumedo no
abrasivo.

El exterior de la gofrera también puede limpiarse con un pafio himedo.
Seque bien todas las piezas antes de guardarlas o utilizarlas de nuevo.
Guardela en un lugar fresco y seco. Lejos del alcance de los nifios.
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IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SECURITE

Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil ou tout autre appareil électrique, suivez
toujours ces précautions de base, surtout en présence d’enfants.

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT USAGE

A\ AVERTISSEMENT-Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, d’électrocution, de blessures graves

ou de dommages matériels, veuillez noter ce qui suit:

e  Cetappareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants. Gardez |'appareil hors de
portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques. Il convient d'étre particulierement
prudent lorsque l'appareil est utilisé a proximité d'enfants.

e  Assurez-vous toujours que I'appareil est débranché de la prise électrique et qu'il a
refroidi avant de l'assembler, de le démonter, de le déplacer ou de le nettoyer.

o Ne laissez pas |'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en cours d'utilisation. Débranchez
toujours lI'appareil de la prise électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

e Ne pasimmerger ou exposer la base, le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche de cet appareil
dans I'eau ou d'autres liquides.

e  (Cetappareil génére de la chaleur et de la vapeur pendant son utilisation, ne touchez pas
les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons pour manipuler le produit.
Utilisez des gants de cuisine ou des moufles de protection pour éviter les brilures.

o  N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant, sous peine de provoquer
un incendie, une électrocution ou des blessures.

e Ne pas placer I'appareil sur ou a proximité d'un brileur électrique ou a gaz chaud, dans
un four chauffé ou sur d'autres surfaces chauffées.

e Soyez extrémement prudent lorsque vous déplacez un appareil contenant des aliments
ou des liquides.

e  Utilisez I'appareil dans un endroit bien ventilé. Laissez un espace d'au moins 4 a 6
pouces de chaque c6té de I'appareil pour permettre une bonne circulation de ['air.

e Utilisez I'appareil sur une table ou une surface plane et solide. Eloignez I'appareil des
rideaux, des revétements muraux, des vétements, des torchons ou d'autres matériaux
inflammables.

e Ne pas brancher ou débrancher I'appareil de la prise électrique avec une main mouillée.

o Cetappareil est destiné uniquement a un usage domestique non commercial et non
industriel pour la cuisson d'aliments destinés a la consommation humaine ; ne pas
utiliser l'appareil a I'extérieur ou a d'autres fins.

e Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil a vide.

e Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le bord d'une table ou d'un comptoir ou il risquerait
de faire trébucher ou d'étre tiré. Ne pas laisser le cordon toucher des surfaces chaudes.

e Ne pas faire fonctionner l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche sont
endommagés, si les fils sont exposés, s'il fonctionne mal, s'il est tombé ou endommagé,
ou si le boitier du moteur est tombé dans |'eau ou a été exposé a I'eau.

W=DOZD>AT
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e (et appareil ne comporte aucune piéce réparable par |'utilisateur. N'essayez pas de
I'examiner ou de le réparer vous-méme. Veuillez consulter la politique de garantie a la
page 7.

e N'exercez aucune pression sur le cordon d'alimentation a I'endroit ou il se connecte a
I'appareil, car il pourrait s'effilocher et se rompre.

e  (Cetappareil n'a pas de fonction d'arrét. Pour |'éteindre, il faut le débrancher de
I'alimentation électrique.

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES: Un cordon d'alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le

risque de s'emméler ou de trébucher sur un cordon plus long. Il n'est pas recommandé

d'utiliser une rallonge avec ce produit, mais si une rallonge doit étre utilisée :

- Lapuissance électrique indiquée doit &tre au moins égale 4 celle du produit.

- Disposez la rallonge de manigre 4 ce qu'elle ne tombe pas sur le plan de travail ou la
table et qu'elle ne risque pas de faire trébucher ou d'étre tirée.

AVERTISSEMENT: Cet appareil est muni d'une fiche d’alimentation polarisée (une broche est

plus large que l'autre). Il s'agit la d'une mesure de sécurité. Pour réduire le risque

d’électrocution, la fiche doit étre insérée d’une seule fagon dans une /N A wveemssevens

prise de courant polarisée. Si le branchement n’est pas complet,
inversez la fiche. Si la fiche ne s’insére toujours pas, contactez un
électricien qualifié. N'utilisez jamais la fiche avec une rallonge, a
moins de pouvoir l'insérer parfaitement dans la rallonge. Ne tentez
pas de modifier la fiche polarisée et respectez a la lettre cette mesure
de sécurité.

Avant la premiére utilisation:

Veuillez vérifier soigneusement tous les matériaux d'emballage pour vous assurer gu'ils ne
contiennent pas de piéces accessoires avant de les jeter.

REMARQUE: Avant la premiere utilisation, nettoyez toutes les surfaces avec un chiffon ou
une éponge humide.

ATTENTION: Veillez a ce que I'eau courante ne pénetre pas a l'intérieur de l'appareil.
Attention: Lors de la premiére utilisation, une légere odeur ou un léger dégagement de fumée
peut se produire lors de la chauffe, ce qui est normal. C'est le résultat de la réaction chimique
de l'élément chauffant. Elle disparait rapidement. Cela n'affecte pas la sécurité de votre
appareil.

REMARQUE: Le golit et la saveur de la premiére foumée peuvent étre altérés, il est donc
recommande de jeter le produit.

Utilisation du gaufrier:

RAPPEL: Cet appareil n'a pas d'interrupteur de marche ou d'arrét. Pour l'allumer ou

I'éteindre, branchez et débranchez I'appareil de la prise électrique.

1. Placez le gaufrier Flip Belgium sur une surface plane, seche et horizontale.

2. Avant la premiére utilisation, essuyez toutes les surfaces avec un chiffon humide, puis
séchez-les.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Vous pouvez enduire légerement les plaques de cuisson antiadhésives supérieure et
inférieure d'une petite quantité d'huile végétale.

REMARQUE: Nous recommandons d'appliquer une légere couche d'huile végétale a
chaque utilisation. Utilisez une brosse douce et/ou une serviette en papier propre. Cela
permet de prolonger la durée de vie de la surface antiadhésive.

N'UTILISEZ PAS D'EPICES DE CUISSON CAR ELLES NE SONT PAS COMPATIBLES AVEC LES
PLAQUES ANTIADHESIVES ET RISQUENT DE LES ABIMER.

Branchez le produit sur la prise électrique la plus proche pour le préchauffer avec le
couvercle fermé.

Les voyants rouge et vert s'allument, indiquant que l'appareil est alimenté et qu'il est en
cours de préchauffage.

Lorsque I'appareil est sous tension, le voyant rouge s'allume pour indiquer gu'il y a du
courant. Le voyant vert s'allume en méme temps, indiguant que l'appareil est en cours
de préchauffage.

Pendant que l'appareil préchauffe, vous pouvez préparer la pate pour vos gaufres
belges. Voir les idées de recettes a la Page 5 en anglais.

Lorsque le voyant vert s'éteint, soulevez le couvercle a I'aide d'un gant de cuisine afin
d'éviter toute brdlure.

ATTENTION: Ne remplissez pas trop l'appareil et ne le faites pas fonctionner lorsqu'il est
vide.

Remplissez soigneusement le fond de la plague de cuisson antiadhésive avec le mélange
préparé, en concentrant votre versement au centre de la plaque. Fermez le couvercle
UNIQUEMENT a l'aide de la poignée et laissez cuire.

ATTENTION: De la vapeur peut se dégager pendant la cuisson. Tenir le visage et toutes
les parties du corps a I'écart afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure. La vapeur peut
provoquer des brilures. Ne manipulez I'appareil qu'avec des gants de cuisine.

Le temps de cuisson est d'environ 2 minutes et peut varier en fonction des ingrédients
et de la consistance de la pate.

Une fois que votre gaufre est cuite a votre convenance, retournez délicatement le
gaufrier a l'aide de la poignée, et laissez I'autre coté cuire a votre convenance (environ 2
minutes de plus).

Retournez délicatement le gaufrier dans sa position verticale d'origine a l'aide de la
poignée. Retirez la gaufre a l'aide d'un ustensile en nylon, en silicone ou en bois résistant
a la chaleur. N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles en métal qui pourraient endommager la surface
de cuisson.

Si vous faites cuire plus d'une fournée de gaufres par session, apres la premiére fournée,
abaissez le couvercle pour maintenir le niveau de chaleur. Une fois que le voyant VERT
s'éteint, le gaufrier est prét pour la prochaine fournée.

Une fois que vous avez fini de préparer le nombre de gaufres souhaité, débranchez
immédiatement votre appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de le manipuler.
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Nettoyage de Votre Gaufrier:

AVERTISSEMENT : Débranchez toujours I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer

ou le ranger.

AVIS : Ne plongez jamais le gaufrier, fiche ou le cordon dans I'eau o tout autre liquide.

o Nettoyez les surfaces antiadhésives supérieure et inférieure avec un chiffon humide et non
abrasif et séchez soigneusement.

AVIS: NE JAMAIS SUBMERGEZ LE GAUFRIER

e Les nettoyants et tampons a récurer abrasifs peuvent endommager le revétement
antiadhésif et ainsi affecter la qualité des aliments.

e Essuyez I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide et séchez.

e Séchez soigneusement toutes les pieces avant de les stocker ou de les réutiliser.

e Enroulez le cordon dans 'espace de rangement sous I'appareil. Conserver dans un endroit
frais et sec. Hors de portée des enfants.
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